SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

ORDER OF APPOINTMENT

Appointment of Office of Dispute Resolution Advisory Committee Members

The Order entered November 17, 2005, regarding the Office of Dispute Resolution Advisory Committee is hereby amended to read as follows:

WHEREAS, it is important to promote a statewide and system-wide perspective regarding alternative dispute resolution in Colorado and continually to improve the planning, administration and integration of alternative dispute resolution programs statewide as well as within the Judicial Branch,

NOW THEREFORE, the Office of Dispute Resolution Advisory Committee serves the following purposes:

- To review and make recommendations concerning the creation, expansion, administration and evaluation of dispute resolution programs throughout the state.
- To review and make recommendations concerning alternative dispute resolution policies throughout the state.
- To advise the Director of the Office of Dispute Resolution concerning policies, procedures, and strategies for improving service delivery of Office of Dispute Resolution programs throughout the state.
- To review and make recommendations regarding fees for services offered by the Office of Dispute Resolution.

General Provisions

The Committee shall meet at least two times per year.

All members shall serve three year terms. Terms may be repeated without limit. The Committee may establish subcommittees and adopt rules of procedures as deemed necessary to govern activities. Such rules shall be published on the Court's website.

Membership

The membership of the Office of Dispute Resolution Advisory Committee shall be appointed by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Colorado.

Membership is designated as follows:

Position	Person appointed	Date of Appointment
Supreme Court Justice	Justice Alison Eid	As of the date of this order
Chief Judge	Chief Judge Tom Moorhead	Nunc pro tunc December 20, 2010
District Judge - Rural	Judge Todd Plewe	Nunc pro tunc January 7, 2011
District Judge - Urban	Judge Deborah Grohs	Nunc pro tunc March 20, 2011
County Judge	Vacant	
Senior Judge	Judge Leonard Plank	As of the date of this order
Magistrate	Vacant	
District Administrator	Ben Stough	Nunc pro tunc August 26, 2011
Legislator	Senator Linda Newell	Nunc pro tunc August 26, 2011
Governor's Office	Vacant	
Attorney General's Office	Jeannine Miller	Nunc pro tunc April 18, 2011
Mediation Association of Colorado	Fonda Hamilton	Nunc pro tunc, August 26, 2011
Community Conflict Resolution	Mark Loye	Nunc pro tunc August 26, 2011
Colorado Bar Association	Anthony Van Westrum	Nunc pro tunc December 20, 2010
ODR Mediator	Janis Cella	Nunc pro tunc December 20, 2010
Restorative Justice Community	Vacant	
Colorado Judicial Institute	Lance Tanaka	September 10, 2010
Higher Education	Tamra Pearson d'Estree	September 10, 2010
ADR Managing Mediator	Michelle McKenna	September 10, 2010

Vacant positions will be filled by additional order after the Committee meets on December 9, 2011.

Done at Denver, Colorado this 2 day of November, 2011.

